V

=

B 19 g \O
o, L'y Py (% A“,,.
o RS i e g e
Wy L7} n,u:“w « EP)]
&y Wy g (o

SUR Ve
Vwilii=ai

i

-
[
«

.Y

| - o I CI N ©ON
e\ B ¥ 3 O e O
_—— e )
be.d 3 il S
b - () LN
i a e ]
m. o S 32
i £ M. wa
o MERURT - B
v 3k
i (i BN e,
i _._> 0 -
g5 O e
W‘".... " - e = ...
= e =X (@)
) et gy = o= g
s D) g L L, LY
7 ¢ [ | aa__ih -.,Blé st} eany
R S 2 o0 =
& o= o = i 3
- - - o = -
£ MA‘W — me : =
e =1 - (R
=y > o S
103 ?.w W“ 3
« 2 L
Loy s
e j &' |
I xu_ w 3
= o g
X

0JECT
002

FINAL PR

U

INTEGRATE
SESI NOVEMBER 2001 MAY 2



Generation Building

ITEM PAGE
i. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1
. :
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
2.0 OBJECTIVE 2
3.0 TASK 3
3.1  The Detail of Properties 4
3.1.1 Historical of case study ( TNB Generation Building ) 4
3.1.2 Location Map for Building TNB Generation 6
3.1.3 Construction Profile 7
3.1.4 Facilities Provided 8
3.2 ORGANISATION AND MANAGEMENT 10
3.2.3 Organization Structure 12
3.24 Functioning Of Building Maintenance 13
3.2.5 Organization Of Maintenance Department 15
3.2.6 Scope Of Work 16
33  PLANNING AND POLICY OF MAINTENANCE 19
3.3.1 Policy Of Maintenance 19
34 TECHNOLOGY AND DESIGN . 24
3.4.1 Integration Of Construction Technology 24
3.42 Services And Facilities Provide 27
3.5 CONDITION OF BUILDING 33
3.6 INTRODUCTION TO MAINTENANCE STRATEGY 64
3.6.1 Maintenance Strategy 65
3.6.2 Planning 66
3.6.3 Planning System 67
3.6.4 Choice Of System 68
3.6.5  Maintenance Programmed 69
3.6.6 Planning Inspection 71
3.6.7 Maintenance Information System 72
3.6.8 Strategy TNB For Maintenance at
79



3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

LEGAL ASPECT

371
372
3.73
3.74

375

Name Of Contractor Involved
Definition

Duration Of Contract

Scope Of work And Services
Obligation Of Parties In Contract

OPERATION COST

3.8.1
382
3.83
384
3.85
3.8.6
3.8.7

Staff Salaries (maintenance Department)
Maintenance Types

Safety Control

Utilities

Maintenance Repair And Replacement
Overall Of Operation Cost

Cash Flow

RECOMMENDATION

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

81
81
81
82
83
88

92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

102

104

105



INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT
TNB GENERATION BUILDING

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, most Gracious, most Merciful Peace is upon Prophet
Muhammad S.A.W.

Alhamdulillah, we grateful to God and his Abundant blessing for giving as the
strength and ability to sustain thought writing this “Integrated Final Project” assignment
entitled “Building Maintenance and Management” of TNB Generation and first of all,

we indebted to our lecture which are :

i) En Yusof bin Hamid
1i) En Mahayudin b. Mahmood

The really helping us in giving guidance, supervisor and invaluable in the process
of completing this assignment despite their to carry schedule. Our deepest appreciation
also to all the staff at TNB Generation and TNB Properties Sdn. Bhd.

1) Tuan Haji Samad bin Ayob ( General Manager )
i) En Abd Rahman bin Mohamad ( Assistant General Manager )

iii)  En Hasan bin Ghazali ( Technician — Control Room )

They did save us warm welcome and cooperation in providing all the important
data’s and relevant information needed to fulfill our assignment. Those precious helps
really exposed us in the ways of maintaining a building. |

Lastly, our special thanks also go to our group and our classmate ( Building
Surveying 06 ), our believed families and any parties who involve in this project. Thank

you and Wassalam.

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING
SEMESTER 06 — UiTM SHAH ALAM




INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT
TNB GENERATION BUILDING

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Building Maintenance management is one of the important aspects in
any property management. The understanding for a professional of
building surveyor. Building maintenance caver not only the building
facilities it self, as the need nowadays became more and more complex
example changing on technology (technology movement and
transferred). Design requirement organization management, financial,
legal, and by law. }

As every householder knows, property can be a source of concern as
well as a measure of wealth. Time, effort and money must be
expended regularly if a building is to maintain its value and provide its
occupiers with a satisfactory environment. The task obviously
demands technical skills, but even on this micro scale management
must be involved if the work is to be planned and implemented
economically and effectively. As the scale moves from micro to
macro, so the problems multiply. Maintenance budgets are easy to cut
in times of financial stringency. The limited funds available are
usually directed towards new building rather than the upkeep of
existing structures, with the result that the maintenance manager is
faced with growing portfolio of responsibilities but diminishing
resources.

Fortunately, there is growing awareness that maintenance has
been overlooked and neglected for too long and that maintenance
expenditure should be accepted as an investment, which can show a
real and attractive economic return. Such a return will only be realized,
however, if the maintenance function is property management skills

among those involved in maintenance at all levels.

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING
SEMESTER 06 — UiTM SHAH ALAM -1-




