

BUILDING SURVEY DEPARTMENT FAGULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEY MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE OF THE GENERATION BY THE PROPERTIES SDN.BHD.

MOHAMMAD FADLI BIN IBRAHIH	99090342
IBENI KEFFY BIN IBENI SAAUD	990900310
MOHD FAIZAL BIN MOHAMAD	99179195
AHMAD AZLAN BIN ADNAN	97353772
MOHD AZHAR BIN ALI HASSAN	98559552
NORSHAHRINA HIDAYU BT. ASMUNI	59133282
AZLINA BT. SABTU	99090262
DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEY	

INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT
SESI NOVEMBER 2001 MAY 2002

ITEN	ITEM		
	7 × × ×	.,*	
i.	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	I	
*			
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1	
2.0	OBJECTIVE		
3.0	TASK	. 3	
3.1	The Detail of Properties	4	
	3.1.1 Historical of case study (TNB Generation Building)	4	
	3.1.2 Location Map for Building TNB Generation	6	
	3.1.3 Construction Profile	7	
	3.1.4 Facilities Provided	8	
3.2	ORGANISATION AND MANAGEMENT	10	
	3.2.3 Organization Structure	12	
	3.2.4 Functioning Of Building Maintenance	13	
H III	3.2.5 Organization Of Maintenance Department	15	
	3.2.6 Scope Of Work	16	
3.3	PLANNING AND POLICY OF MAINTENANCE	19	
	3.3.1 Policy Of Maintenance	19	
3.4	TECHNOLOGY AND DESIGN	24	
	3.4.1 Integration Of Construction Technology	24	
	3.4.2 Services And Facilities Provide	27	
3.5	CONDITION OF BUILDING	33	
3.6	INTRODUCTION TO MAINTENANCE STRATEGY	64	
	3.6.1 Maintenance Strategy	65	
	3.6.2 Planning	66	
	3.6.3 Planning System	67	
	3.6.4 Choice Of System	68	
	3.6.5 Maintenance Programmed	69	
	3.6.6 Planning Inspection	71	
	3.6.7 Maintenance Information System	72	
	3.6.8 Strategy TNB For Maintenance at		
	Generation Building	79	

		N.	
3.7	LEG	AL ASPECT	81
	3.7.1		81
	3.7.2	Definition	81
	3.7.3	Duration Of Contract	82
	3.7.4		83
	3.7.5		88
3.8	OPEI	RATION COST	92
	3.8.1		93
	3.8.2	·	94
	3.8.3	Safety Control	95
	3.8.4		96
	3.8.5	Maintenance Repair And Replacement	97
	3.8.6	Overall Of Operation Cost	98
	3.8.7		99
3.9	RECO	100	
3.10	CON	CLUSION	102
3.11	REFE	104	
3.12	APPE	NDIX	105

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, most Gracious, most Merciful Peace is upon Prophet Muhammad S.A.W.

Alhamdulillah, we grateful to God and his Abundant blessing for giving as the strength and ability to sustain thought writing this "Integrated Final Project" assignment entitled "Building Maintenance and Management" of TNB Generation and first of all, we indebted to our lecture which are:

- i) En Yusof bin Hamid
- ii) En Mahayudin b. Mahmood

The really helping us in giving guidance, supervisor and invaluable in the process of completing this assignment despite their to carry schedule. Our deepest appreciation also to all the staff at TNB Generation and TNB Properties Sdn. Bhd.

- i) Tuan Haji Samad bin Ayob (General Manager)
- ii) En Abd Rahman bin Mohamad (Assistant General Manager)
- iii) En Hasan bin Ghazali (Technician Control Room)

They did save us warm welcome and cooperation in providing all the important data's and relevant information needed to fulfill our assignment. Those precious helps really exposed us in the ways of maintaining a building.

Lastly, our special thanks also go to our group and our classmate (Building Surveying 06), our believed families and any parties who involve in this project. Thank you and Wassalam.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Building Maintenance management is one of the important aspects in any property management. The understanding for a professional of building surveyor. Building maintenance caver not only the building facilities it self, as the need nowadays became more and more complex example changing on technology (technology movement and transferred). Design requirement organization management, financial, legal, and by law.

As every householder knows, property can be a source of concern as well as a measure of wealth. Time, effort and money must be expended regularly if a building is to maintain its value and provide its occupiers with a satisfactory environment. The task obviously demands technical skills, but even on this micro scale management must be involved if the work is to be planned and implemented economically and effectively. As the scale moves from micro to macro, so the problems multiply. Maintenance budgets are easy to cut in times of financial stringency. The limited funds available are usually directed towards new building rather than the upkeep of existing structures, with the result that the maintenance manager is faced with growing portfolio of responsibilities but diminishing resources.

Fortunately, there is growing awareness that maintenance has been overlooked and neglected for too long and that maintenance expenditure should be accepted as an investment, which can show a real and attractive economic return. Such a return will only be realized, however, if the maintenance function is property management skills among those involved in maintenance at all levels.